## PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF PANCHAYATS, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

**Sub:**-Establishment – Department of Panchayats – Transfer/ Promotion and postings of Special Grade Secretaries - orders issued.

**Read:-** 1. G.O.(Ms) No. 105/2007/LSGD dated: 04.04.2007.

- 2. G.O.(Ms) No. 54/2008/LSGD dated: 03.03.2008.
- 3. This Office order No: E1-10/2007 dated.01.12.2009
- 4. This Office order even No.dated.04.01.2010 & 05.01.2010

## ORDER NO. E1-10/2010 DATED: 14.01.2010

The following incumbents noted in Col.No.I are transferred and posted in the Grama Panchayats noted in Col.No.II with immediate effect. The reason for transfer is shown in Col.No.III against their names.

SI. No.	Column No:I	Column No:II	Column No:III
1.	Sumesh.K.R	Retained in Mavelikkara-	
	Mavelikkara-Thamarakkulam	Thamarakkulam Grama	
	Grama Panchayat, Alappuzha	Panchayat, Alappuzha	
	(Under order of posting to		Public Interest
	Cheriyanad Grama Panchayat,		
	Alappuzha)		
2.	G.Vijayan	Cheriyanad Grama Panchayat,	
	Vijayapuram Grama Panchayat,	Alappuzha	
	Kottayam		
	(Under order of posting to		Public Interest
	Mavelikkara-Thamarakkulam		
	Grama Panchayat, Alappuzha)		
3.	P.D.Leelamma	Noolpuzha Grama Panchayat,	Panchayat
	Olavanna Grama Panchayat	Wayanad	Committee
	Kozhikode		Resolution
4.	K.Abdul Nazar	Thrikkakara Grama Panchayat,	Panchayat
	Mulavukad Grama Panchayat,	Ernakulam (LPR Vacancy)	Committee
	Ernakulam		Resolution

The Junior Superintendent/Head Clerk of the Panchayats noted in Col. No.I are put in full additional charge of the duties of the Secretaries of the said Panchayats. The Secretaries on transfer will handover charge to the Junior Superintendent/Head Clerk concerned.

The following Junior Superintendent noted in Col.No.I is provisionally promoted to the cadre of Special Grade Secretary as per Rule 31(a)(1) of KS & SSR 1958 in the Scale of Pay Rs.10790-18000 and posted in the Grama Panchayat noted in Col.No.II with immediate effect.

Sl.	Col.No.I	Col.No.II
No.		
1.	Suresh.B.N (575)	Angadippuram Grama Panchayat,
	Kumbala Grama Panchayat,	Malappuram
	Kasaragod (Linguistic minority	
	Secretary)	
2.	Subair.C.P (576)	Perumanna Grama Panchayat,
	Mukkom Grama Panchayat, Kozhikode	Kozhikode
3.	Prasad.C.R (577)	Vijayapuram Grama Panchayat,
	PAU-V	Kottayam
	Kottayam	
4.	Shibu.S (578)	Thrikkovilvattom Grama Panchayat,
	PAU-II	Kollam
	Kollam	
5.	Sreekumar.G (579)	Edamulakkal Grama Panchayat,
	PAU V,	Kollam (Leave Vacancy)
	Kollam	
6.	Ravikumar.S (581)	Mulavukad Grama Panchayat,
	Chemanchery Grama Panchayat,	Ernakulam
	Kozhikode	

The Special Grade Secretary so promoted should exercise his option before the Head of office concerned as provided in Para 49 of the G.O. (P) 145/06/Fin. dated 24.03.2006 within one month.

In the order read as 4<sup>th</sup> paper above Government had ordered that employees possessing the requisite language qualification could be considered for promotion to higher post in the office situated in areas where the predominant language in Tamil or Kannada even though such officers may not eligible for promotion in the order of Seniority.

In the above circumstances the following Junior Superintendent who possess the required Kannada Language Test is provisionally promoted to the cadre of Special Grade Secretary, in the Scale of Pay of Rs. 10790-18000 on Linguistic Minority basis in Tamil as per the provision contained in the Government order read as above and Rule 9(d) of the K.S. & S.S. Rules 1959 and posted as such in the Grama Panchayat noted against his name in Col.No.II.

Sl.	Col.No.I	Col.No.II
No.		
1	K.Mahalingeshwara Sharma (830)	Kumbala Grama Panchayat,
	Madhur Grama Panchayat,	Kasaragod vice Suresh B.N
	Kasaragod	transferred

The Special Grade Secretary so promoted should exercise his option before the Head of office concerned as provided in Para 49 of the G.O. (P) 145/06/Fin. dated 24.03.2006 within one month.

The Head of office concerned will give effect to this order forthwith and report the date of relief and joining duty of the incumbents to this office and to all concerned promptly.

This order will be available in the Website of Local Self Government Department (<a href="www.lsg.kerala.gov.in">www.lsg.kerala.gov.in</a>) and the transferees/promotees/Head of office are free to use the downloaded copy for all purposes.

Sd/-K.R.Muraleedharan.IAS Director of Panchayats

To

The individuals
The Secretary, Grama Panchayat concerned.
All Deputy Director of Panchayats.
All Assistant Director of Panchayats.
Stock File & Spare

(Through Deputy Director of Panchayats concerned)

Forwarded/By Order

Superintendent